SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK NEW YORK COUNTY

In the Matter of the Application of

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (as Trustee, Securities Administrator, Paying Agent, and/or Calculation Agent under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements),

Petitioner,

for judicial instructions under CPLR Article 77.

Index No. 656028/2021

IAS Part 53

Hon. Andrew Borrok, J.S.C.

AFFIRMATION OF JUSTIN M. ELLIS

JUSTIN M. ELLIS affirms the following pursuant to CPLR 2106:

1. I am an attorney in good standing of the bar of the State of New York. I am a partner of the law firm MoloLamken LLP, counsel for Respondent Tilden Park Investment Master Fund LP ("Tilden Park"). I submit this affirmation together with Tilden Park's Answer to the First Amended Petition of U.S. Bank.

2. Attached to this affirmation as Exhibit A is a true and complete copy of the Pooling and Servicing Agreement for Bear Stearns Asset Backed Securities I Trust 2005-HE2 ("BSABS 2005-HE2 PSA").

3. Attached to this affirmation as Exhibit B is a true and complete copy of the Pooling and Servicing Agreement for Bear Stearns Asset Backed Securities I Trust 2006-HE6 ("BSABS 2006-HE6 PSA").

4. Attached to this affirmation as Exhibit C is a true and complete copy of the Pooling and Servicing Agreement for Bear Stearns Asset Backed Securities I Trust 2006-AQ1 ("BSABS 2006-AQ1 PSA").

5. Attached to this affirmation as Exhibit D is a true and complete copy of the Pooling

and Servicing Agreement for Bear Stearns Asset Backed Securities I Trust 2007-AQ1 ("BSABS

2007-AQ1 PSA").

I affirm under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

January 18, 2022 New York, New York

> /s/ Justin M. Ellis Justin M. Ellis MOLOLAMKEN LLP 430 Park Avenue New York, New York 10022 T: (212) 607-8159 F: (212) 607-8161 jellis@mololamken.com

Attorney for Respondent Tilden Park Investment Master Fund LP

2